
The regularly scheduled meeting of Newbury Township Trustees was called to order at 7:00 p.m., 
March 18, 2015, with Glen Quigley and Jan Blair present.  
 
Ms. Anita Stocker from Geauga County came to discuss a CRA (Community Reinvestment Area) 
zone.  This would abate taxes on the real property in this area.  The county must create these 
areas and would handle all the paperwork townships cannot do this on their own.  The township 
would appoint two committee members.  The original tract of land must have a home on it and 
then can have other structures or businesses on it, like an industrial park with a home would be 
able to be abated.  The Trustees took no action on this. 
 
Mr. Ober reported for the park board that there is a new eagle scout that wants to plant trees in 
the park.  He reported on getting Veteran’s park going this spring. 
 
ScapeAbilities presented a contract for work this year at the same cost as last year in the amount 
of approximately $6,800 according to how many times they cut the lawn, this year.  Motion to 
accept the contact was made by Ms. Blair, 2nd by Mr. Quigley and a unanimous affirmative vote 
by all. 
 
Ms. Hrabak reported the BZA hearing on the property at Elm and 87; they received a 1 year 
continuance to get the project going. 
 
Ms. Blair reported for Memorial Day that the American Legion needs to order the flags etc. the 
form was given to Ray Fidel.  
  
Ms. Mansfield presented the March 3, 2015 minutes for approval Mr. Quigley indicated a 
correction in the amount of the Fire Contract the General Fund will contribute $50,000 not 
$70,000, Ms. Blair made a motion to approve the minutes with the correction 2nd by Mr. Quigley                               
and a unanimous affirmative vote by all. 

 
Ms. Mansfield presented Resolution 20150318-01 allowing the township to accept donations for 
Veterans Park as allowed under section 505.261 of the Ohio Revised Code.  Motion to accept the 
resolution as presented was made by Ms. Blair, 2nd by Mr. Quigley and a unanimous affirmative 
vote by all. 
 
Discussion then turned to the Geauga County Health District seeking authority to allow 
discharges to the road ditch.  Resolution 20150318-02 was presented allowing/disallowing the 
authority to Geauga County Health District for blanket authority to allow discharges to the road 
ditch as permitted under section 3701-29-16(G)(6) of the Ohio Administrative Code. Motion to 
accept the resolution was made by Ms. Blair 2nd by Mr. Quigley, and a unanimous affirmative vote 
by all. 
 
Warrants approved by signing prior to or at this Meeting: 

Warrant 
    Number Date Payee Amount Status 

    40-2015 3/10/15 Geauga County Auditor Frank Gliha $11,740.83 O 

    49-2015 3/20/15 Randal O. Hollis $1,360.81 O 

    50-2015 3/20/15 Randal R. Hollis $250.38 O 

    51-2015 3/20/15 Michael J Joyce $706.39 O 

    52-2015 3/20/15 George Mansfield $1,411.33 O 

    53-2015 3/20/15 Timothy A. Mansfield $1,448.92 O 

    54-2015 3/20/15 Susan R Wagner $325.55 O 

    55-2015 3/20/15 Douglas J. Zimperman $1,495.34 O 

30755 3/20/15 Ohio Public Employees Deferred Comp. Program $260.00 O 

30756 3/20/15 Medical Mutual Of Ohio $751.35 O 

30757 3/18/15 Cintas Corp. $334.80 O 

30758 3/18/15 All-Ways Flasher Service Inc. $33.75 O 

30759 3/18/15 Kimball-Midwest Inc. $595.87 O 

30760 3/18/15 Han's Freightliner of Cleveland $208.54 O 

30761 3/18/15 Morton Salt Inc. $6,456.12 O 

30762 3/18/15 Chagrin Oil & Gas Co. Inc. $4,974.10 O 

30763 3/18/15 Marge Hrabak $25.58 O 

30764 3/18/15 First Energy $3,101.53 O 

30765 3/18/15 Sunrise Springs Water Co. Inc. $38.85 O 

30766 3/18/15 J.D. Contracting Inc. $175.00 O 

30767 3/18/15 Newbury Auto Parts $975.24 O 



30768 3/18/15 Geauga Feed & Grain Supply $47.40 O 

30769 3/18/15 Treasurer of State of Ohio $175.00 O 

30770 3/18/15 Medical Mutual Of Ohio $3,439.98 O 

30771 3/18/15 Skipped Warrants 30771 to 30771 Series 2 $0.00 V 

30772 3/18/15 First Energy $179.03 O 

30773 3/18/15 Personal Systems Plus, Inc. $118.75 O 

30774 3/18/15 FASTENAL CO. $170.51 O 

30775 3/18/15 Ronyak Bros. Paving Inc. $403.20 O 
 
 
Purchase Orders approved by signing prior to or at this meeting: 

PO 
   Number Date Vendor Amount 

     9-2015 3/17/15 Newbury Volunteer Fire Department $280,000.00 
 
 
Blanket Purchase Orders approved by signing prior to or at this meeting: 
 
 
 
Motion to adjourn was made by Ms. Blair and 2nd by Mr. Quigley seconded the motion to adjourn 
the meeting at 8:28 PM.  The motion passed by unanimous vote. 
 
 
__________________________________  ____________ABSENT________________      

Glen Quigley - Chairman  William Skomrock, Jr.- Vice Chairman 
 
 
__________________________________  ___________________________________ 

 Jan Blair     Marcia Mansfield – Fiscal Officer 


